NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Division of Environmental Remediation, Remedial Bureau A
625 Broadway, 12th Floor, Albany, NY 12233-7015

P: (518) 402-9625 | F: (518) 402-9627

www.dec.ny.gov

May 2, 2022

Christopher Gallo

Environmental, InterAgency &
International Services Branch

US Army Corps of Engineers

New York District

26 Federal Plaza, Room 17-401

New York, NY 10278-0090
Christopher.T.Gallo@usace.army.mil

Re:  Open Detonation Grounds Feasibility Study
Seneca Army Depot, NYSDEC Site 850006

Dear Chris Gallo:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (referred to as the “State”) has
reviewed the Addendum 1: Supplemental Site Characterization for the Open Detonation
Grounds at the Seneca Army Depot, dated March 2022, the Errata #1: OD Grounds Feasibility
Study Report, Seneca Army Depot, New York dated March 2, 2022, and all the documents
referenced therein. We have no further comments and accept these documents.

If you have any questions on the matter, please contact me at (518) 402-9614 or
melissa.sweet@dec.ny.gov.

Sincerely,

tss T o
/%/ s TSl
Melissa L, Sweet, PE
Project Manager

ec: J. Swartwout — NYSDEC
D. Pratt, D. Miles — NYSDEC, R8
M. Sergott, J. Deming — NYSDOH
B. Morse — USEPA
J. Moore, C. Heaton, B. Hodges — USACE
B. Badik — Parsons
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From: Morse, Bob <Morse.Bob@epa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2022 11:53 AM

To: Gallo, Christopher T CIV USARMY CENAN (USA) <Christopher.T.Gallo@usace.army.mil>

Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CEHQ (USA) <James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil>;_
; Sweet, Melissa L (DEC) <melissa.sweet@dec.ny.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Seneca OD Grounds FS

Chris,

EPA has reviewed each of the elements of the Feasibility Study (FS) for the Open Detonation
(OD) Grounds Site as described in the attached Errata # 1 to the FS, dated March 2, 2022.

EPA hereby approves the FS as described in the Errata Sheet, along with the information in the
emails below.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

Bob

Bob Morse

Remedial Project Manager

USEPA Region 2

Superfund and Emergency Management Division
Federal Facilities Section

290 Broadway 18th Floor

New York, NY 10007-1866

Phone: Office (212) 637-4331

Cell: 908-581-3791

From: Gallo, Christopher T CIV USARMY CENAN (USA) <Christopher.T.Gallo@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 11:44 AM

To: Morse, Bob <Morse.Bob@epa.gov>

Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CEHQ (USA) <James.T.Moore@ usace.armv.mil>;-

_; Sweet, Melissa L (DEC) <melissa.sweet@dec.ny.gov>

Subject: RE: EPA Review of Seneca OD Grounds Revised Site Characterization Report and RTC




Thanks Bob,

Army is ok with this approach but would like to discuss sampling options during the RD as we would
like to be on the same page as to what would be the most beneficial for EPA’s evaluation.

Can the EPA provide a simple email/letter attesting to their “approval” of the FS/Errata?
If you would like to discuss more, please let me know and | will set up a call.

Thanks again Bob!

-Chris

Christopher T. Gallo

Project Manager

Environmental, InterAgency &

International Services Branch

US Army Corps of Engineers New York District
26 Federal Plaza, Room 17-401

New York, NY 10278-0090

917.790.8230 (Office)

917.575.1819 (Mobile)

From: Morse, Bob <Morse.Bob@epa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 3:45 PM

To: Gallo, Christopher T CIV USARMY CENAN (USA) <Christopher.T.Gallo@usace.army.mil>

Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CEHQ (USA) <James.T.Moore@usace.arm .mi|>;_
I s <<t Vielissa L (DEC) <melissa.sweet@dec.ny.gov>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] EPA Review of Seneca OD Grounds Revised Site Characterization Report
and RTC

Chris,

EPA has reviewed the revised Site Characterization Report and RTC for the OD Grounds. We
have one comment, related to the surface water evaluation and Response #7 in the RTC:

Despite SVOC exceedances at this location in only one of two sampling events, the results
at ODSW-10 indicate potential limited site-related SVOC-impacted surface water at this
location. The conclusion section states “Further evaluation of the impacts to surface
water and sediment will be considered as part of the remedial design,” and we
recommend that this include an evaluation of phenol, 2,4-dimethylphenol, and benzoic
acid at this location.



Let me know if you have any questions or want to discuss.
Thanks,

Bob

NOTICE: This email message and all attachments transmitted with it may contain privileged and confidential
information, and information that is protected by, and proprietary to, Parsons Corporation, and is intended
solely for the use of the addressee for the specific purpose set forth in this communication. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading, dissemination, distribution,
copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited, and you should delete this
message and all copies and backups thereof. The recipient may not further distribute or use any of the
information contained herein without the express written authorization of the sender. If you have received this
message in error, or if you have any questions regarding the use of the proprietary information contained
therein, please contact the sender of this message immediately, and the sender will provide you with further
instructions.
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